HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. _____ DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION honoring Commissioner Larry S. Landis. Koch _____, read first time and referred to Committee on



2014

20141358

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION honoring Commissioner Larry S. Landis.

Whereas, After more than 11 years of dedicated service to the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission (IURC) and the citizens of Indiana, Commissioner Larry S. Landis retired;

Whereas, First appointed to the IURC on December 17, 2002, by Governor Frank O'Bannon, Commissioner Landis also served under Governors Kernan, Daniels, and Pence;

Whereas, Although Commissioner Landis has presided over hundreds of cases spanning all industries while serving on the IURC, he was most well-known for his work in the communications area:

Whereas, Due to his expertise in communications, Commissioner Landis was appointed to serve on numerous committees and boards, including the Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service and the Federal-State Joint Conference on Advanced Telecommunications Services, of which he was state chair;

Whereas, Commissioner Landis was also a member of the Federal-State Joint Board on Jurisdictional Separations, served a second term as an at-large member of the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners Board of Directors, and co-chaired the Washington Action Committee;

Whereas, During his time with the Indiana Utility



2014 HC 1022/DI 84

Regulatory Commission, Commissioner Landis "advocated for a light regulatory touch, even-handed regulation, technological neutrality, and for pro-competitive policies in communications"; and

Whereas, Larry S. Landis has served the people of Indiana honorably both in the private sector and as a public servant: Therefore,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana, the Senate concurring:

SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly expresses its sincerest gratitude to Larry S. Landis for his years of dedicated service to the state and its citizens and wishes him continued success and happiness in retirement.

SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit a copy of this resolution to Commissioner Larry S. Landis.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

2014 HC 1022/DI 84